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Bruksanvisning

(30123 och 30124] Fatlyft
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Obs! Agare och anvandare MASTE lasa och forsta
den h&r manualen innan produkten anvands.

Version 1.0 OVANTAT MYCKET™



Tack for att du valde var fatlyft. Las denna bruksanvisning
innan anvandning for personlig sékerhet och korrekt
anvandning.

Obs!
All data och information &r baserad pa vad som fanns

tillgénglig vid tryckning av denna bruksanvisning. Fabriken

forbehaller sig ratten att férdndra produkten utan vidare
meddelande. Kontrollera med fabriken fér eventuella
uppdateringar.

1. BESKRIVNING OCH SPECIFIKATION
1.1 Beskrivning
1.1.1 Manuell modell LM800
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1.1.2 Vaxlad modell LG800
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1.2

Modell | Langd | Bredd | Hojd Diameter | Nettovikt Kapacitet
(mm) | (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (kg) (kg)

LM800 | 890 687 200 @572 20 350

LG800 | 940 838 225 572 38 350

2. BESKRIVNING DELAR

. Lyftanordning
. Fatklamma
. Klamma

. Drivvaxel
. Kedjehjul

1
2
3
4. Roterande enhet
5
6

3.VARNING

3.1

3.2
3.3

Belasta ej fatlyftaren éver angiven kapacitet. Klamman maste
positioneras i mitten pa fatet for att undvika skador.

Sta ej under fatlyften vid lyft eller transport.

Anvand aldrig en fatlyft med defekter.

4. ANVANDARBESKRIVNING

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Kroka i lyftkroken i ringen pa fatlyften och kontrollera att den sitter fast och
sakert.

Fast fatkldamman pa fatet i horisontellt 1age. Fast kedjan i
spannanordningen och dra &t med spéarrhandtaget. Kontrollera att fatet ar
korrekt fastsatt.

LM800. Lossa glidpinnen nar fatet ar upphangt. Nu kan fatet vridas 90°.
Fatet lases nar glidpinnen slapps.

LG800. Fatet kan roteras i 360°, genom att med kedjan snurra kedjehjulet.
Stoppa vid 6nskad position och vinkel.

Fatet frigbrs genom att spanna sparrhandtaget sa att sparrhaken kan
lossas. Néar kedjan lossats, kan fatet tas ur fatlyften.

2| 035-180 500 * ajprodukter.se




5. SPRANGSKISS & ARTIKELLISTA

5.1 LM800
Nr. | Beskrivning Antal | Storlek | Vikt
(mm) (kg) 9 Torsionsfjader
1 Gummi- 1 0.05 10 | Gripplat 1
bussning ;
N i Kedja 0.6 18 Bussning 2
2 Spérrhandtag | 1 1.05
. 12 | Hylsa 19 | stift 2
3 Lasring 1 @ 20
13 | Sexkantsbult M8 x 60 20 Handtag >
4 Sexkantsbult 1 M8 x 30 .
— 14 | Gripplat 0.63 21 | Lyftenhet 1 10.7
5 Torsionsfjader | 1 15 Dubbel
; 22 | Gripenhet 1 5.26
6 Spérrhake 1 0.16 gangad ripenhe
7 Stiftaxel 1 220 pinbult 23 Mellanbricka 2 @5x30
1 lidpi 24 Fja iff 2
s Sexkants- 2 V8 6 Glidpinne jaderstift
mutter 17 Fjader 25 | Stiftaxel 2
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5.1 LG800
Nr. | Beskrivning Antal | Storlek | Vikt
(mm) | (kg)
1 Gummi- 1 0.05
bussning
2 Spéarrhandtag | 1 1.05
3 Lasring 1 @20
4 Sexkantsbult 1 M8 x 30
5 Torsionsfjader | 1
6 Sparrhake 1 0.16
7 Stiftaxel 1
8 Gripplat 2 1
9 Torsionsfjader | 1
10 Dubbelgéang- 1
ad pinbult
1" Sexkantsbult 1 M8
12 Mellanbricka 2
13 Stiftaxel 1
14 Fjaderstift 1 @5x30
15 Fatklamma 2 6.5
16 Kedja 2 0.8
17 | Sexkantsmut- | 2 M8
ter

18 Stort kugghjul | 2 2.8
19 | Insexsk 2 M8 x 25

nsexskruy X 29 | Kedjehjul 1 35
20 | Mellanbricka | 2

elanbricka 30 | Kedja 1 3
21 Sexkantssk 1 M8 x 60

ox eld X 31 | Faderstift 1 @5x30
22 | Lyftenhet 1 16

yienhe 32 | Mellanring 1
23 Bussnin 2

ussning 33 | Kedjehiul 1 0.45
24 | Justerri 2

usterring 34 | Rullkedja 1
25 | Insexlassk 2 M6

nsexiassiruy 35 | Axel, kedjehjul | 1 0.4
26 Mellanbricka 1 .

36 Laskil 1 5x5x

27 Bussning 2 14
28 | Kedieskydd | 1 0.8 37 | Kuggaxel 1 03
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Forsakran om overensstammelse
AJ Produkter AB forsakrar harmed att:

Produkt: Fatlyft

Artikel nr.: 30123 (LM800), 30124 (LG800)
Overensstimmer med direktiv: 2006/42/EC

Harmoniserande standarder:

Tillverkare: Hardlift Equipment Co., Ltd.
Datong Road, Binhu District
Wuxi, Jiangsu
China

Halmstad 2016-03-01
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Edward Van Den Broek
Product Manager, AJ Produkter AB

A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajprodukter.se



Betjeningsvejledning
[30123 0og 30124]
Vertikale tromlelgftere/-dispensere

Bemaerk: Ejer og operater SKAL laese og forsta
denne driftsanvisning fer brug af dette produkt.

Udgave 1.0 OVERRASKENDE MEGET™



Tak fordi du har valgt disse tromlelgftere. Af hensyn til din
sikkerhed og korrekt brug skal du leese denne vejledning
omhyggeligt, inden tromlelgfterne tages i brug.

Bemeerk!

Alle oplysninger i denne vejledning er givet ud fra de
tilgeengelige data pé udgivelsestidspunktet. Fabrikken
forbeholder sig retten til ndr som helst at foretage aendringer

af egne produkter uden forudgaende varsel og godkendelse.

Derfor bar man altid tjekke for eventuelle opdateringer.

1. TEGNINGER OG SPECIFIKATIONER
1.1 Tegninger
1.1.1 Manuel type LM800
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1.2

Model | Leengde | Bredde | Hojde | Diameter | Nettoveegt | Lofteevne
(mm) (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (kg) (kg)

LM800 | 890 687 200 572 20 350

LG800 | 940 838 225 @572 38 350

2. BETEGNELSE AF DELE

1. Lefter
2. Bojle
3. Klemme

4. Rotator

5. Drivmekanisme
6. Keedehjul

3.ADVARSEL

3.1 Tromlelgfteren méa ikke belastes med en vaegt, der overstiger dens
nominelle lafteevne. Tromlen skal holdes i midterpositionen for ikke at
forarsage skade.

3.2 Ophold under tromlelgfteren er forbudt.

3.3 Tromlelefteren méa ikke bruges, hvis den ikke fungerer korrekt.

4. BETUENINGSVEJLEDNING

4.1 Seet Igfteren péa bajlen, og serg for at montere den ngjagtigt, solidt og
sikkert.

4.2 Anbring bgijlen stramt omkring tromlen i vandret position, seet keeden pa
gearngglens rille, og drej ngglen, sa tromlen seettes i spaend. Kontrollér, at
den er spaendt stramt.

4.3 Losn LM800-glidestiften, nar tromlen er haengt op. Tromlen kan nu drejes
90°. Tromlen saettes i spaend, nar glidestiften lasnes.

4.4 Losn neglens frihjul, nar tromlen haenger i luften. Tromlen kan drejes 360°.
Ved stop gér den i spaend i frihjulsvinklen.

4.5 Drejnoglen med passende kraft i spaenderetning, samtidig med at du
Izsner forbindelsen mellem reaktionsarmen og gearngglen. Nar kaeden er
frigjort, kan tromlen tages ud.
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5. EKSPLOSIONSTEGNING OG

RESERVEDELSLISTE
5.1 LM800
Nr. | Beskrivelse Antal | Storrelse | Vaegt
(mm) (kg) 9 | Torsionsfieder | 1
1 Gummibgs- 1 0.05 10 | Spaendep- 1 1
ning lade
2 | Gearnogle | 1 105 11| Keede 1 0.6 18 | Besning 2
3 Stopring 1 @20 12 | Ring 2 19 | Stift 2
4 | Sekskantoolt | 1 M8 x 30 13 | Sekskantbolt | 1 M x 60 20 | Greb 2
5 | Torsionsfieder | 1 14 | Forbindel- 1 0.63 21 | Hejseveerk 1 10.7
6 | Reaktionsarm | 1 0.16 sesplade 22 | Bgjleenhed 1 526
7 | Akselstifter | 1 20 15 | Pindbolt 2 23 | Afstandsring | 2 @5x30
8 Sekskant- 2 M8 16 | Glidestift 2 24 | Fjederstift 2
matrik 17 | Fjeder 2 25 | Akselstifter 2
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5.1 LG80O I "l
. -1
Nr. | Beskrivelse Antal | Storrelse | Vaegt " | | I
(mm) | (kg) ] ‘J
1 Gummi- 1 0,05 | |
basning | .
2 Gearnggle 1 1,05 .‘L
3 Stopring 1 @ 20
4 Sekskantbolt 1 M8 x 30
5 Torsionsfjeder | 1
6 Reaktionsarm | 1 0,16 1 -]
7 Akselstifter 1
8 Klemring 2 1
9 Torsionsfjeder | 1
10 | Pindbolt 1
11 | Sekskant- 1 M8
matrik 21 | Sekskant- 1 M8 x 60
skrue
12 | Afstandsri 2
standsring 22 | Hejseveerk | 1 16
1 Akselstift 1
8 seisirer 23 | Bosning 2 30 | Kaede 1 3
14 | Fjederstift 1 @ 5x30 ) .
24 | Justeringsring | 2 31 | Fjedersplit 1 @5x30
15 | Bgjleenhed 2 6,5
ereenne ' 25 | Laseskrue 2 M6 32 | Separatring 1
16 | Keede 2 0,8 med indven-
di kskant 33 | Keedehijul 1 0.45
17 | Sekskant- 2 M8 19 sexskan edend
metrik 26 | Justeringsring | 1 34 | Rullekeede 1
18 | Stort tandhjul | 2 2,8 27 | Bosning 2 35 | Keedehjuls- 1 0.4
aksel
19 | Skrue med 2 M8 x 25 28 | Keedebe- 1 0.8
indvendig graensnings- 36 | Plan nagle 1 5x5x 14
kski I
sekskant plade 37 | Udvekslings- | 1 03
20 | Afstandsring 2 29 | Kaedehjul 1 3.5 aksel
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Overensstemmelseserklaering

AJ Produkter AB bekraefter hermed, at:

Produkt: Vertikale tromlelgftere/-dispensere
Art.nr.: 30123 (LM800), 30124 (LG800)
Svarer til direktiv: 2006/42/EC

Harmoniserede standarder: -

Producent: Hardlift Equipment Co., Ltd.

Datong Road, Binhu District
Wuxi, Jiangsu
China

Halmstad, d. 1/3-2016
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Edward Van Den Broek
Produktchef, AJ Produkter AB

A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajprodukter.dk



Bruksanvisning

[30123 og 30124] Vertikal fatlgfter/dispenser
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NB! Eier og operater MA lese og forsta bruks-
anvisningen far produktet tas i bruk.

Versjon 1.0 OVERRASKENDE MYE™



Takk for at du valgte denne fatlgfteren. For din egen sikkerhet Modell
og for riktig bruk méa du lese denne bruksanvisningen far bruk.

Merk!

All informasjon her er basert pa informasjonen som var

1.2

tilgjengelig da den ble produsert. Fabrikken forbeholder seg
retten til & modifisere produktet uten ytterligere forvarsel og

uten at det kan fare til sanksjoner. Det anbefales & undersoke

om informasjonen er oppdatert.

1. FIGUR OG SPESIFIKASJONER

1.1 Figur

1.1.1 Manuell type LM800

|
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| 200

2) Lakke

3) Klemme

4) Rotatormontasje
5) Drivermontasje med gir
6) Kjettinghjul

1) Lefteramme

3.ADVARSEL

3.1 Denne fatlefteren méa ikke overbelastes. Fatet ma gripes i midtre posisjon
for & unnga skader.

100
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4. INSTRUKSJONER FOR BRUK

4.1 Fest lofteren til kroken. Serg for at den sitter godt fast.

4.2 Ta godt tak i fatet i horisontal posisjon, fest kjettingen i sporet og stram slik
at fatet sitter fast. Kontroller at det sitter godt.

4.3 Losne kroken pa LM800 nér fatet er Igftet. Fatet kan vris 90°. Fatet forblir
festet nar kroken lgsnes.

4.4 | gsne ngkkelen nar fatet henger i luften. Fatet kan vris 360°. Hvis du
stopper, vil fatet forbli i valgt vinkel.

4.5 Vri ngkkelen med tilstrekkelig kraft i gnsket retning mens du lgsner festet
ved kroken og nekkelen. Hvis kjettingen er lgs, kan fatet fjernes.

3.2 Du ma ikke sta under fatlefteren nar den er i bevegelse.
3.3 Du ma ikke bruke fatlafteren hvis den ikke fungerer som den skal.

Lengde | Bredde | Hoyde | Diameter | Netto Vekt | Kapasitet
(mm) | (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (kg) (Ibs)
LM800 | 890 687 200 @572 20 350
LG800 | 940 838 225 572 38 350
2. DELENAVN




5. DELEVISNING OG DELELISTE

5.1 LM800
Nr. | Beskrivelse | Antall | Storrelse | Vekt
(mm) (kg)

1 Gummiforing | 1 0.05
2 Girngkkel 1 1.05
3 Festering 1 @20
4 Sekskantbolt | 1 M8 x 30
5 Strammefjeer | 1
6 Girkrok 1 0.16
7 Pinneaks- 1 @20

linger
8 Sekskant- 2 M8

mutter

9 Strammefjeer
10 | Klemmebrett 1
11 | Kjetting 0.6
12 | Ring 19 | Pinne 2
13 | Sekskantbolt M8 x 60 20 | Handtak 2
14 | Festebrett 0.63 21 | Heiseenhet 1 10.7
15 | Dobbelt- 22 | Krokenhet 1 5.26
hodebolt
oceno 23 | Separatring | 2 &5x30
1 lidepi
6 | Glidepinne 24 | Fjeerpinne 2
17 | Fjeer )
25 | Pinneaks- 2
18 | Foring linger
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5.1 LG800 | |
Nr. | Beskrivelse An- Stor- Vekt
tall relse (kg) .‘L
(mm)
1 Gummiforing 1 0.05
2 Girngkkel 1 1.05
3 Festering 1 @ 20
4 Sekskantbolt 1 M8 x 30
5 Strammefijeer 1
6 Girkrok 1 0.16
7 Pinneakslinger | 1
8 Klemring 2 1
9 Strammefjeer 1
1 I ks- 2 M8 x 2
10 Dobbelt- 1 9 ndre seks 8 x 25
kantskrue ) .
hodebolt 29 Kjedehjul 1 3.5
20 | S tri 2
11 | Sekskant- 1 M8 eparatring 30 | Kjede 1 3
mutter 21 Sekskantskrue | 1 M8 x 60 ;
31 Splint 1 @5x30
12 S tri 2 22 Hei het 1 16
eparat ring eiseenhe 32 | Separatring ]
13 Pinneakslinger | 1 23 Forin 2
! n9 n9 33 | Kjedehjul 1 0.45
14 | Fjeerpi 1 @5x30 24 | Justeri i 2
jeerpinne X usteringsring 34 | Rullkjede ]
15 | Krokenhet 2 6.5 25 | Ind ks- 2 M6
roxenne kb 35 | Kjedehjulaks- | 1 0.4
16 Kjetting 2 0.8 ling
26 | Sk 1
17 Sekskant- 2 M8 fue 36 Flat nekkel 1 5x5x
mutter 27 | Foring 2 14
18 Stort gir 2 2.8 28 Kjedestopper 1 0.8 37 | Giraksling 1 0.3
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Samsvarserklaering

AJ Produkter AB bekrefter med dette at:

Produkt: Vertikal fatlgfter/dispenser
Artnr: 30123 (LM800), 30124 (LG800)
Oppfyller krav: 2006/42/EC

Tilsvarende standard: -

Produsent: Hardlift Equipment Co., Ltd.
Datong Road, Binhu District

Wuxi, Jiangsu
China

Halmstad 01-03-2016
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Edward Van Den Broek
Produktsjef, AJ Produkter AB

A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajprodukter.no



Kayttoohjeet ja osaluettelo
[30123 ja 30124] Tynnyrin pystynostimet/annostelijat
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Huom! Tutustu huolella ohjeisiin ennen tuotteen
kayttdonottoa.

Versio 1.0 YLLATTAVAN PALJON™



Kiitos, etta olet valinnut tynnyrinostimemme. Turvallisuuden ja
oikean toiminnan takaamiseksi, lue kayttdohje huolellisesti 14pi

ennen kayttoa.

Huomio!

Kaikki ndissé ohjeissa annetut tiedot perustuvat painohetkelld
Saatavilla olleisiin tietoihin. Tehdas pidéattda oikeuden muokata
omia tuotteitaan koska tahansa ilman eri ilmoitusta tai mitdéan
erillisid lupia. Tarkista tehtaalta mahdolliset kdyttbohjeeseen

tehdyt pdivitykset.

1. KUVA JATEKNISET TIEDOT

1.1 Kuva

1.1.1 Kéyttéohje tyyppi LM800
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Malli Pituus | Leveys | Korkeus | Lapimitta| Nettopaino| Kapasite-
(mm) | (mm) | (mm) (mm) (kg) etti (kg)

LM800 | 890 687 200 @572 20 350

LG800 | 940 838 225 @572 38 350

2. OSANIMET

1. Nostin

2. Silmukka

3. Kiinnike

4. Kiinnike

5. Kayttolaitteisto
6. Ketjupyora

3.VAROITUS

3.1 Ala kuormita tynnyrinostinta yli sen nimelliskapasiteetin. Tynnyri on
kiinnitettdva keskikohdasta sen vaurioitumisen estdmiseksi.

3.2 Ala seiso tynnyrinostimen alla.

3.3 Al kéyta tynnyrinostinta virheellisella tavalla

4. KAYTTOOHJEET

4.1 Kiinnita nostin koukkuun, ja varmista ett& se on asennettu oikein, tiukkaan
ja turvallisesti.

Kiinnita tynnyri silmukalla vaaka-asennossa, aseta ketju hammaspyéran
uraan ja kierra avainta, tynnyri kiinnittyy ja tarkista etté se on kiinnitetty
kireasti.

Loysaa LM800-koukkua, kun tynnyri riippuu ylhaalla, sitd voidaan kiertaa
90°. Tynnyri kiinnittyy, kun vaihtokoukkua 10ysataan.

Loysaé& avainta, kun tynnyri roikkuu ilmassa, sita voidaan kiertaa 360°, jos
se pyséhtyy, se kiinnittyy vapaaseen kulmaan.

Kierra avainta sopivalla voimalla kiinnityssuuntaan léysaamalla samalla
koukun liitdntaa ja avainta, jos ketju irtoaa, voidaan tynnyri irrottaa.

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5
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5. RAJAYTYSKUVA JA OSALUETTELO

5.1 LM800
Nro. | Nimike Méaéra | Koko Paino
(mm) | (kg) 9 Vaantsjousi
1 Kumiholkki 1 0.05 10 Kiinnityslevy 1 18 Holkki 2
2 Avain 1 1.05 1 Ketju 0.6 19 Tappi 2
3 Pidatinrengas | 1 @ 20 12 Rengas 20 Kahva 2
4 Kuusiokanta- 1 M8 x 13 Kuusiokanta- M8 x 21 Nostoyksikkd | 1 10.7
pultd %o pult 60 22 | Koukkuyk- | 1 5.26
5 Vaantojousi 1 14 Liitantalevy 0.63 sikkd
6 Hammastettu 1 0.16 15 Kaksikanta- 23 Erotettu 2 5 x
koukku pultti rengas 30
7 Tappiakselit 1 @ 20 16 Liukutappi 24 Jousitappi 2
8 Kuusiomutteri | 2 M8 17 Jousi 25 Tappiakselit 2
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5.1 LG800
Nro. | Nimike Méaéara | Koko | Paino H Wi
(mm) | (k) 1 |
1 Kumiholkki 1 0.05 I |
2 Avain 1 1.05 ’ | T I |||
3 Pidatinrengas | 1 @20 " | | |
4 Kuusiokanta- 1 M8 x | |
pultti 30 |
5 Vaantojousi 1 .‘L
Hammastettu 1 0.16
koukku
7 Tappiakselit 1
8 Kiinnitys- 2 1 \
rengas X
9 Vaantojousi 1
10 Kaksikanta- 1
pultti
1 Kuusiomutteri 1 M8
12 Erotettu 2
rengas 21 Kuusiokan- 1 M8 x
t i 60
13 | Tappiakselt | 1 aruuvi 30 | Ketju 1 3
22 Nostoyksikkd 1 16
14 Jousitappi 1 J5x OStoyrs! 31 Jousitappi 1 J5x
30 23 Holkki 2 30
15 Silmukkayk- 2 6.5 24 Suuntaus- 2 32 Erotettu 1
sikk® rengas rengas
16 Ketju 2 0.8 25 Sisempi 2 M6 33 Ketjupyora 1 0.45
kuusiokantalu-
17 Kuusiomutteri | 2 M8 kﬁﬁ:;ﬁﬁ? au 34 Rullaketju 1
18 Iso hammas- 2 2.8 2 Kohdistus- 1 35 Ketjupyéran 1 0.4
pyora rengas akseli
19 Sisempi kuu- 2 M8 x 27 Holkki 2 36 Lukituskiila 1 5x5
siokantaruuvi 25 x 14
28 Ketj joiti 1 0.8
20 | Erotettu 2 elun rajomn 37 | Hammastettu | 1 0.3
rengas 29 Ketjupyora 1 3.5 akseli
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Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

AJ Produkter AB vakuuttaa, etta:

Tuote: Tynnyrin pystynostimet/annostelijat
Tuotenumerolla: 30123 (LM800), 30124 (LG800)
Vastaa direktiivia: 2006/42/EC

Yhdenmukaisilla -
standardeilla:

Valmistaja: Hardlift Equipment Co., Ltd.
Datong Road, Binhu District
Wuxi, Jiangsu
China

Halmstad, 1.3.2016
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Edward VanDen Broek B
Product Manager, AJ Produkter AB

A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajtuotteet fi



Kasutusjuhend

[30123 ja 30124] Vaadi t6stuk
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NB! Toote omanik ja kasutaja PEAVAD labi
lugema ja moistma antud kasutusjuhendit enne
t60 alustamist.

Versioon 1.0 ULLATAVALT PAL]U ™



Taname teid antud seadme kasutamise eest. Palun lugege
juhend labi enne t66le asumist.

1.2

NB!

Antud info on kdesoleval momendil kéttesaadavate andmete
pohine. Tootjal on digus muuta juhendit ja muid andmeid igal
ajal sellest ette teatamata ilma, et sellega kaasneks mingeid

sanktsioone. Soovitame alati kontrollida véimalikke uuendusi.

1. JOONISED JA VARUOSAD
1.1 Joonised
1.1.1 Manuaalne tostuk LM800

1.1.2 Ketiga tostuk LG800
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Mudel Pikkus | Laius Korgus | Diameeter | Kaal Kandejoud
(mm) | (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (kg) (kg)

LM800 | 890 687 200 @572 20 350

LG800 | 940 838 225 @572 38 350

2.VARUOSAD

1. Tostuk

2. Kaar

3. Kinnitus

4. Kallutaja

5. Ketiga kallutaja

6. Ketiratas

3. OHUTUSNOUDED

3.1 Keelatud on tdsta vaate, millede kaal Uletab lubatud tdstejou.
3.2 Keelatud on inimeste viibimine ulestostetud vaatide all.
3.3 Arge kasutage rikkis seadet vdi kui iimneb tédprotsessis takistus.

4. KASUTUSJUHEND

4.1 Veendu, et tdstuk on konksu otsas kindlalt ning turvaliselt.

4.2 Aseta tGstehaarats imber horisontaalse vaadi, kinnita kett klambriga ning
kontrolli kinnitust.

4.3 Vabasta LM800 konks, kui vaat on tostetud, Vaat pé6érdub 90° ning on
lukustatav.

4.4 Vabastades konksu, kui vaat on Ules tostetud, voib seda pdorata 360°,
sulgedes konksu, saab vaadi asendi lukustada soovitud asendis.

4.5 Kuivaat on tdstetud kindlale alusele, siis voib vabastada klambri, podrates
kéaepidet. Kui kett on lahti, siis vOib tdsta seadet vaadist eemale.
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5.VARUOSADE LOEND

5.1 LM800
Nr. | Toode Kogus | Moot Kaal
(mm) (kg)
1 Kummikéa- 1 0.05
epide 9 Vedru 17 | Vedru 2
2 Hammasho- 1 1.05 10 Klambriplaat 1 18 Muhv 2
ob
: | Kett 06 19 | Tihvt 2
3 O-tihend 1 @ 20 12 | Muh
unv 20 | Kaepide 2
4 Polt 1 M8 x 30
5 Vedru ] 13 Polt M8 x 60 21 Rippraam 1 10.7
14 | Uhendus- 0.63
22 | Klamb 1 5.26
6 Hammas- 1 0.16 plaat amber
konks 15 | Keermevar 23 | Rongas 2 @5x30
7 Voll 1 @ 20 ras 24 | Vedrutihvt 2
8 Mutter 2 M8 16 | Tihvt 25 | Voll 2
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5.2 LG80O | \J
Nr. | Toode Kogus | Mo66t Kaal | |
(mm) (kg) ,L ’
1 Kummika- 1 0.05 :
epide
2 Hammashoob 1 1.05
3 O-tihend 1 @ 20
4 Polt 1 M8 x 30 1
5 Vedru 1
6 Hammaskonks 1 0.16
7 Voll 1
8 Klambriplaat 2 1
9 Vedru 1
10 Keermevarras 1
1 Mutter 1 M8
12 Réngas 2
13 | voll 1 21 | Polt 1| M8x60 30 | Kett 3
22 Rippraam 1 16
14 | Vedrutibvt 1 | @5x30 PP 31 | Vedrutinvt @5x30
23 Muhv 2 -
15 Klamber 2 6.5 32 Réngas
24 | Kat 2
16 | Kett 2 08 ate 33 | Ketiratas 0.45
2 Luk | 2 M
17 | Mutter 2 | we 5 | Lukustuspolt 6 34 | Rullkett
26 | Kat 1
18 | Suur ham- 2 2.8 ate 35 | Ketiratta voll 0.4
masratas 27 Muhv 2 .
36 | Vot 5x5x
19 Polt 2 M8 x 25 28 Ketipiiraja 1 0.8 14
20 Réngas 2 29 Ketiratas 1 3.5 37 Hammasvoll 0.3
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Vastavusdeklaratsioon

AJ Produkter AB kinnitab alljargnevat:

Toode: Vaadi tostuk

Art. nr.: 30123 (LM800), 30124 (LG800)
Vastab direktiividele: 2006/42/EC

Uhtlustatud standardid: -

Tootja: Hardlift Equipment Co., Ltd.

Datong Road, Binhu District
Wuxi, Jiangsu
China

Halmstad 2016-03-01
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Instrukcija/Lietosanas pamaciba
[30123 un 30124] Vertikalie mucu celtni/smidzinataji
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Uzmanibu: Pirms preces lietoSanas IGdzam
rapigi iepazities ar preces lietoSanas
instrukciju.

Versija 1.0 IZVELES PRIEKSROCIBA™



Pateicamies, ka iegadajaties $o mucu satvérgju. Lai

nodros$inatu jasu droSibu un pareizu ierices lietoSanu, pirms

lietoSanas rupigi izlasiet So rokasgramatu.

Piezime!

Visa Saja dokumenta ieklauta informacija ir balstita uz datiem,

kas bija pieejami publikacijas bridi. Rapnica patur tiesibas
jebkura bridi veikt savu izstradajumu parveidojumus bez

ieprieksSéja pazinojuma un papildu saistibam. Tapéc ieteicams

vienmér parbaudit, vai nav kadu jauninajumu.

1. RASEJUMI UN SPECIFIKACIJAS
1.1 Raséjumi
1.1.1 Manualais tips LM800

1.2

Modell | Ga- Pla- Aug- Diametrs | Neto Celtspeja
rums tums stums (mm) svars (kg) | (kg)
(mm) (mm) (mm)

LM800 | 890 687 200 @572 20 350

LG800 | 940 838 225 572 38 350
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2. DALU NOSAUKUMI

1. Celtnis

2. Stipa

3. Spaile

4. Rotatora bloks

5. Reduktora piedzinas bloks
6. Kédes ripa

3. BRIDINAJUMS

3.1

3.2
3.3

Nelietojiet mucu celtni ar slodzi, kas parsniedz nominalo celtspéju; lai
noverstu bojajumus, nostipriniet mucu spailu vida.

Nestaviet zem mucu celtna.

Nelietojiet mucu celtni, ja tas darbojas nepareizi.

4. LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCIJAS

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Pievienojiet celtni pie aka un parliecinieties, ka tas ir uzstadits precizi,
stabili un drosi.

Ciesi pievelciet stipu mucai horizontala stavokli, piestipriniet kédi
reduktora atslégas gropei, lai nostiprinatu mucu satvéréja; parbaudiet
stiprinajuma stingrumu.

Kad muca ir iekarta, atslabiniet LM800 aki, lai mucu varétu pagriezt par
90°. Atslabinot mainas aki, muca tiks nostiprinata satvéréja.

Kad muca ir iekarta, atslabiniet atslégu, lai mucu varétu pagriezt par 360°
apstadinot muca tiks nostiprinata atslabinataja pozicija.

Grieziet atslégu ar piemérotu spéku stiprindjuma virziena un vienlaikus
atslabiniet reduktora aka un atslégas savienojumu; ja kéde ir atblokéta,
mucu var iznemt no satvéréja.
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5. SADALITS SKATS UN DALU

SARAKSTS
5.1. LM800
Nr. | Apraksts Dau- Izmers | Neto
dzums | (mm) | svars
(kg)
9 |Ve t 1
1 | Gumias 1 005 crpes alspere
caurvadizolators 10 | Piespiedégjplaksne |1 1
- _ 18 | Bukse 2
2 | Reduktora atslega | 1 1.05 11 | Kéde 1 0.6
19 | T 2
Atbalsta gredzens | 1 @ 20 12 | Gredzens 2 apa
20 | Rokturi 2
4 | Heksagonala 1 M8 x 13 | Heksagonala 1 M8 x oxtuns
skrave 30 skrave 60 21 | Celtna bloks 1 10.7
5 | Vérpes atspere 1 14 | Savienojumplaksne | 1 0.63 22 | Aka bloks 1 5.26
6 | Reduktora akis 1 0.16 15 | Divgalu vitnojuma | 2 23 | AtseviSks 2 &5 x
; skrave gredzens 30
7 | Tapas asis 1 @ 20
16 | Bidamat 2 24 | At t 2
8 | Heksagonalais 2 M8 dama tapa Speres fapa
uzgrieznis 17 | Atspere 2 25 | Tapas asis 2
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5.1 LG800
Nr. | Nosaukums Daudz. | Izmérs | Svars
(mm) | (kg)

1 Gumijas caur- | 1 0.05 0 ;

vadizolators
2 Reduktora 1 1.05 "

atslega
3 | Atbalstagred- |1 @20 H i

zens
4 Heksagonala 1 M8 x | |

skrave 30 | ’ - | |
5 Vérpes atspere | 1 " I || | |
6 | Reduktora akis |1 0.16 | ‘J
7 Tapas asis 1 | -
8 Piespiedejgre- |2 1 -,L

dzens
9 Veérpes atspere | 1
10 Divgalu 1

vitnojuma

skrave I ey
1 Heksagonalais | 1 M8

uzgrieznis
12 | Atsevisks 2

gredzens
13 | Tapas asis 1
14 | Atsperestapa |1 a5 x

30 22 | Celtna bloks 16

15 | Stipas bloks 2 6.5 23 | Bukse
16 | Kade 2 0.8 24 | Centrésanas 30 | Kede 1 3
17 | Heksagonalais |2 M8 gredzens 31 | Atsperes tapa | 1 @5x

uzgrieznis 25 | lekseja M6 30

X heksagonala &

18 | Lielaisreduk- |2 2.8 - 32 | Atsevisks 1

tors sprostskrive gredzens
19 | lekseja 2 M8 x 26 ngfz’;‘;’;‘ma 33 | Kedes rats 1 0.45

heksagonala 25 -

34 | Veltnu ked 1
skrive 27 | Bukse e kece
35 | Kédes rata asis | 1 0.4

20 | Atsevitks 2 28 | Kades 08 ' !

gredzens noslédzosais 36 | Uzgriezna 1 5x5x

tsle 14

21 | Heksagonala |1 M8 x posms atscoa

skrave 60 29 | Kédesrats 3.5 37 | Zobratu asis 1 0.3
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Atbilstibas deklaracija

AJ Produkter AB apstiprina zemak noradito informaciju

Produkta nosaukums:
Artikula numurs:
Direktiva/Rikojums:
Saskanotie standarti:
Razotajs:

Halmstad 2016-03-01
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Vertikalie mucu celtni/smidzinataji
30123 (LM800), 30124 (LG800)
2006/42/EC

Hardlift Equipment Co., Ltd.
Datong Road, Binhu District
Wuxi, Jiangsu

China

EdwardVanDenBroek
Produktu menedZzeris, AJ Produkter AB

A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajproduktilv



Eksploatacijos instrukcija

[30123 ir 30124]
VertikalUs statiniy keltuvai / skirstytuvai
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Pastaba: PrieS naudodamasis Siuo gaminiu, savinin-
kas ir operatorius PRIVALO perskaityti ir suprasti Sias
eksploatavimo instrukcijas.

Versija 1.0 PRANOKSTA LUKESCIUS ™



Deékojame, kad naudojate Siy modeliy statiniy keltuvus. Tam,

kad susipazintuméte su saugos ir naudojimo nurodymais,
atidziai perskaitykite $j naudotojo vadova.

Pastaba!
Visa Siame vadove naudojama informacija paremta
duomenimis, pateiktais spausdinant sj vadova. Gamykla

pasilieka teise bet kada modifikuoti gaminius be jspejimo — uz

tai néra taikomos jokios sankcijos. Todel patariama nuolat
dométis galimais pakeitimais.

1. SCHEMOS IR SPECIFIKACIJOS
1.1 Schema
1.1.1 Mechaninis keltuvas LM800

1.2

Modelis | llgis Plotis Aukstis | Skersmuo | Svoris | Keliamoji
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (kg) galia

LM800 890 687 200 572 20 350

LG800 940 838 225 @572 38 350
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2. DALIES NUMERIS

(
(
(
(
(
(

1) Keltuvo remas

2) Lankas

3) Spaustuvas

4) Rotatorius

5) Varantysis jtaisas
6) Grandines ratas

3.|SPEJIMAS

3.1

3.2
3.3

Keldami krovinius nevir§ykite maksimalios statiniy keltuvo keliamosios
galios. Tam, kad statiné nenukristy, ja reikia imti per vidurj.
Nestovekite po pakeltu kroviniu ir po judanciu statiniy keltuvu.
Nenaudokite sugedusio statiniy keltuvo.

4. NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Prikabinkite keltuva prie kablio ir jsitikinkite, kad jis prikabintas tiesiai,
tvirtai ir saugiai.

Lanku tvirtai apgaubkite horizontalioje padetyje stovincig statine,
uzkabinkite grandine uz mechanizuoto verzliarak¢io griovelio ir pasukite
verzliaraktj, kad statiné buty uzfiksuota. Patikrinkite, ar statiné laikosi
tvirtai.

Kai pakéle statine atlaisvinsite LM800 kablj, statine galésite pasukti 90
laipsniy kampu. Statiné uzfiksuojama atlaisvinus pakeitimo kablj.

Kai pakéle statine visiSkai atlaisvinsite verzliaraktj, statine galésite pasukti
360 laipsniy kampu. Sustabdzius statine bus galima uzfiksuoti bet kokiu
kampu.

Pasukite verzliaraktj spaustuvo kryptimi atlaisvindami mechanizuotg kablj
ir mechanizuotg verzliaraktj; atsilaisvinus grandinei galesite nuimti statine.
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5.15ARDYTO GAMINIO SCHEMA IR
DALIU SARASAS

5.1 LM800
Nr. | Aprasymas Kiekis | Dydis | Svoris -
(mm) (kg) 8 Sesiakampe 2 M8
versle 16 | Slankusis 2
1 Gumine jvoré 1 0.05 kaistis
9 Sukamoji 1

2 | Mecha- 1 1.05 spyruokle 17 | Spyruoklé 2

nizuotas -

verZliaraktis 10 | Griebtuvo 1 1 18 | |vore 2

loksté e

3 Laikantysis 1 20 plokste 19 | Kaistis 2

Ziedas 11 | Grandine 1 0.6 20 | Rankena 2
4 Ya[?tas_ 1 M8 x 12 | Ziedas 2 21 | Keltuvas 1 10.7

Sesiabriaune 30 13 | Varstas p M x

galvute Sediabriaune 60 22 | Kablys 1 5.26
5 Sukamoji 1 galvute 23 | Atskiriantysis 2 5 x

spyruoklé - - Ziedas 30

14 | Jungiamoji 1 0.63
6 Mechanizuo- 1 0.16 ploksté 24 | Spyruoklés 2
kabl kaisti

tas kablys 15 | Varstas sudvi- | 2 aistis

7 Kaigtinés asys | 1 @20 guba galvute 25 | ASiy kaisciai 2
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5.1 LG800 | “
Nr. | Aprasymas Kiekis | Dydis | Svoris | n
(mm) | (kg)
1 Guminé jvoré 1 0.05 |
2 Mechanizuotas | 1 1.05 D
verzliaraktis 1
3 Laikantysis 1 @20
Ziedas
4 Varztas 1 M8 x
SeSiabriaune 30 &
galvute I i
5 Sukamoji 1 " L
spyruoklé
6 Mechanizuotas | 1 0.16 h
kablys uli
7 ASies kaisciai 1 | |
8 | Griebtuvo 2 1 [ | [l
oy 1
Ziedas " | | I
9 | Sukamoji 1 I | ||
spyruoklé | |
10 | Dvigubo srie- 1 |
gio varztai ‘L
11 | Sesiakampe 1 M8
verzlé
12 | Atskiriantysis 2
Ziedas
13 | ASies kaisciai 1 '
14 | Spyruoklés 1 5 x
kaistis 30
15 | Lankas 2 6.5
16 | Grandiné 2 0.8
17 | Sediakampé 2 M8
oy
verse 25 | Vidinis fiksa- M6
18 | Didelis krump- | 2 2.8 vimo varztas
liaratis SeSiabriaune
Ivut
19 | Vidinis varstas | 2 M8 x gavute 32 | Atskiriantysis | 1
SeSiabriaune 25 26 | Savikreipis Ziedas
alvute Ziedas
gavu 4 33 | Grandines 1 0.45
20 | Atskiriantysis 2 27 | |vore ratas
zied
sledas 28 | Grandines 0.8 34 | Velenélio 1
21 | Varztas 1 M8 x ribojimo grandiné
SeSiabriaune 60 krumpliastiebis
galvute P 35 | Grandinésrato | 1 0.4
29 | Grandinés 3.5 asis
22 | Keltuvas 1 16 ratas
36 | Plokscias 1 5x5x
23 | |vore 2 30 | Grandine 3 raktas 14
24 | Savikreipis 2 31 | Spyruokles 5 x 37 | Mechanizuota | 1 0.3
Ziedas kaistis 30 asis
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Atitikties deklaracija

AJ Produkter AB Siuo patvirtina, kad:

Produktas: Vertikalus statiniy keltuvai/skirstytuvai
Art. Nr.: 30123 (LM800), 30124 (LG800)
Atitinka direktyva: 2006/42/EC

Darnieji standartai: -

Gamintojas: Hardlift Equipment Co., Ltd.
Datong Road, Binhu District
Wuxi, Jiangsu
China

Halmstadas, 2016-03-01
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Edward Van Den Broek
Produkty vadovas, AJ Produkter AB

A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajproduktai.lt



Navod k obsluze

[30123 a 30124] Otocné klesté na sudy
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Poznamka: Pred pouzitim tohoto vyrobku jsou
majitel a operator povinni precist si tyto pokyny a
porozumét jim.

Verze 1.0 PREKVAPIVE Vice™



1.2

Dekujeme vam, Ze jste si vybrali tyto klesté na sudy. V zajmu Model | Délka | Sifka | VySka | Pramér | Hmotnost | Nosnost
vlastni bezpecnosti a spravnosti pouziti si prosim pozorné (mm) | (mm) (mm) | (mm) (kg) (kg)
prectéte tento navod. LMoo | 890 | 687 200 | @572 20 350
Pozndmkal LG8OO | 940 | 838 205 | @572 38 350

Vsechny uvedené informace jsou zaloZené na udajich
platnych v dobé tisku. Viyrobce si vyhrazuje pravo na

Upravu vyrobki bez piedchoziho upozornéni a bez vzniku 2. NAZVY SOUCASTI
jakychkoli sankci. O mozZnych zméndch se informujte u svého 1) Zaves
dodavatele. 2) Obru¢

3) Svérka

4) Rota¢ni mechanismus
5) Qzubeny mechanismus
6) Retézové kolo

1. SCHEMATA A SPECIFIKACE

1.1 Schéma

1.1.1 Manualni typ LM800 L
3. UPOZORNENI

3.1 Neprekradujte uvedenou nosnost klesti na sudy. Aby se predeslo riziku
] poskozeni, musi byt sud sevfen uprostred.
Yy ' 3.2 Nestlijte pod klestémi, je-li sud zdvizen nebo pokud se s nim pohybuie.
3.3 Zjitite-li jakoukoli zavadu, s kle§témi na sudy nemanipulujte.

100

! 4. POKYNY K OBSLUZE

| 4.1 Upevnéte zavés na hak a ujistéte se, Ze je upevnén peclivé, pevné a
| bezpe&ns.

se|w 4.2 Obru¢ upevnéte na sud v horizontalni poloze, fetéz vlozte do drazky
9

ozubeného klice, otocte jim a ujistéte se, Ze je sud pevné sevien.

4.3 Je-li sud ve zdvizené poloze, je po uvolnéni haku u modelu LM800 mozné
sud otocit 0 90°. Po povoleni pfidavného haku dojde k sevieni sudu.

4.4 Je-li sud ve zdvizené poloze, je po uvolnéni klice mozné sud otacet o
360°. Po opétovném upevnéni kli¢e zlstane sud v libovolném dhlu.

4.5 Otocte klicem pfimérenou silou ve sméru sevreni, spojeni ozubeného klice
a héku se uvolni. Po uvolnéni fetézu mlzete sud vyjmout.
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5. SCHEMATICKY NAKRES &
SEZNAM SOUCASTI

5.1 LM800 -
” 8 Sestih 4 | 2 M8
Cislo | Popis Pocet | Rozméry | Hmot- mzs{‘é;anna
(mm) nost
(kg) 9 Torzni 1
1 Gumovy |1 0.05 pruzina 17 |Pruzina 2
navlek 10 i\gsr:g 1 1 18 Pouzdro 2
2 Ozubeny 1 1.05 - 19 Bep 2
kli¢ 1 Retéz 1 0.6
20 O¢ki 2
3 Pojistny | 1 @ 20 12 |Kouzek |2 o
krouzek - 21 Zavésna 1 10.7
vrouze 13 Sestihranny | 1 M8 x 60 je?jvneoiﬂz
4 Sestihranny | 1 M8 x 30 Sroub
Sroub 22 Obru¢ 1 5.26
STou 14 | Spojovaci |1 063 ue
5 Torzni 1 desti¢ka 23 Krouzek 2 J5x30
pruzina 15 Dvouhlavy |2 24 Pruzinovy 2
Zapadka 1 0.16 Sroub cep
7 Hridelovy 1 @20 16 Posuvny 2 25 Hridelovy 2
cep cep cep
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5.1 LG800
Cislo | Popis Pocet | Velikost | Hmot- "
(mm) nost
(kg)

1 Gumové pouzdro | 1 0.05
2 Ozubeny Kli¢ 1 1.05
3 Opérny prsten/ 1 20

krouzek
4 Sestihranny 1 M8 x 30

groub
5 Torzni pruzina 1
6 Ozubeny hak 1 0.16
7 Népravy Cept 1
8 Upinaci prsten/ 2 1

krouzek
9 Torzni pruzina 1
10 Dvojhlavy roub | 1 19 Ynitf_ni . M8 x 25

— Sestihranny Sroub
1" Sestihranna 1 ) .

matice 20 Oddéleny prsten/

krouzek

12 Oddeéleny prsten/ | 2 - . )

Kkrouzek 21 Sestihranny M8 x 60

Sroub
13 Napravy ¢epl 1 .
22 Zdvihaci jednotka 16
14 Pruzny cep 1 @5x30
23 Pouzdro

15 Obrucova 2 6.5 .

jednotka 24 Zarovnavaci

- prsten/krouzek
16 Retéz 2 0.8 -

- 25 Vnitfni M6
17 Sestihranna 2 M8 Sestihranny uza-

matice mykaci Sroub
18 Velké ozubené 2 28 26 Zarovnavaci

kolo prsten/krouzek

27 Pouzdro
28 Drzék fetézu 0.8
29 Ret&zové kolo 35
30 Retéz 3
31 Oddeéleny prsten/ @5x30
krouzek
32 Retézové kolo
33 Kladkovy fetéz 0.45
34 Osové fetézové
kolo
35 Uroviovy Kli¢ 0.4
36 Pfevodové osa 5x5x14
37 Geared Axis 0.3
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Prohlaseni o shode

AJ Produkter AB timto potvrzuje, ze:

Vyrobek: Otocné klesté na sudy
Cislo vyrobku: 30123 (LM800), 30124 (LG800)
Odpovida smérnici: 2006/42/EC

Je ve shodé s normami: -

Vyrobce: Hardlift Equipment Co., Ltd.
Datong Road, Binhu District

Wuxi, Jiangsu
China

Halmstad 2016-03-01
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Edward Van Den Broek
Produktovy manazer, AJ Produkter AB

A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajprodukty.cz



Navod na pouzitie
[30123, 30124]
Vertikalne zdvihage na sudy/automaty
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Poznamka: Majitel a pouzivatel si MUSIA
precitat a porozumiet navodu na pouzitie pred
zacCiatkom pouzivania vyrobku.

Verzia 1.0 PREKVAPIVO VIAC™



Dakujeme, Ze ste sa rozhodli pre pouzivanie tohto zdvyhaga
na sudy. Pre vasu bezpec¢nost a spravne pouZzivanie, si prosim
pred pouzivanim pozorne precitajte tuto prirucku.

Poznamka!

1.2

Model | Dizka | Sirka | VySka | Priemer | Vahanetto | Kapacita
(mm) | (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (kg) (kg)

LM800 | 890 687 200 @572 20 350

LG800 940 838 225 @572 38 350

VSetky niZsie uvedené informdcie su zaloZené na udajoch
aktudlnych v ¢ase vydania tejto prirucky. Vyrobca si
vyhradzuje pravo na dpravu jeho vlastného vyrobku

kedykolvek bez upovedomenia zakaznikov a bez akehokolvek
ndroku na odskodné zo strany zakaznikov. Preto odporiucame,

aby ste si vZdy overili aktudlnost ddajov, pripadne doplnili
chybajuce udaje.

1. UDAJE A SPECIFIKACIA
1.1 Udaje
1.1.1 Manualny typ LM800
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2. NAzvY SUCIASTOK

1 Zaves

2 Obru¢

3 Svorka

4 Rota¢ny mechanizmus
5 Ozubeny mechanizmus
6 Retazové koliesko

3. UPOZORNENIE

3.1 Neprekradujte uvedenu nosnost kliestov na sudy. Aby se predislo riziku
poskodenia, musi byt sud zovrety uprostred.

3.2 Nestojte pod kliestami, ak je sud zdvihnuty alebo pokial sa s nim
manipuluje.

3.3 Nemanipulujte s kliestami, ak zistite akukolvek zavadu.

4. POKYNY K OBSLUHE

4.1 Upevnite zaves na hék a uistite sa, Ze je spravne upevneny, pevne a
bezpecne.

4.2 Obru¢ upevnite na sud v horizontélnej polohe, retaz viozte do drazky
ozubeného klu¢a, oto¢te nim a uistite sa, Ze je sud pevne zovrety.

4.3 Ak je sud vo zdvihnutej polohe, je po uvolneni hédku pri modeli LM800
mozné sud otocit 0 90°. Po povoleni pridavného haku dojde k zovretiu
suda.

4.4 Ak je sud vo zdvihnutej polohe, je po uvolneni kli¢a mozné sud otacéat o
360°. Po opatovnom upevneni kluc¢a zostane sud v lubovolnom uhle.

4.5 Otocte kluGom primeranou silou v smere zovretia, spojenie ozubeného
klu¢a a haku sa uvolni. Po uvolneni retazi mézete sud vybrat.
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5. NAKRES A ZOZNAM SUCIASTOK

5.1 LM800
Cislo | Popis Mnoz- | Velkost | Vaha
stvo (mm) (kg)
9 T : Zi
1 Gumové puzdro | 1 005 orzna pruzina
10 Stahovacia lista 1
2 | Prevodovy kiag | 1 1.05 vaca 18 | Pudro 5
N N 1 Retaz 0.6

3 Upevriovaci 1 @20 19 Ihlica >

kruzok 12 Krazok

- - 20 Rukovat 2
4 Sesthranna 1 M8 x 30 13 Sesthranna M8 x 60 urove

skrutka skrutka 21 Zdvihak 1 10.7
5 Torzné pruzina | 1 14 Spojovacia lista 0.63 22 Skoba 1 5.26
6 Prevodovy hak |1 0.16 15 Dvojvretenovéa 23 Oddeleny 2 5 x

- krutk krazok 30
7 |CGaphriadela |1 220 struta@ ruzo

- 1 P y kolik 24 Pruzinova ihli 2
s Sesthranna 5 V8 6 osuvny kol vruzmova| ica

matica 17 Pruzina 25 Cap hriadela 2
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5.1 LG800
Cislo | Popis Mnozstvo | Velkost | Vaha
(mm) | (ka) | | I
1 Gumové 1 0.05 i
puzdro
2 Prevodovy 1 1.05
Kl |
3 Upevriovaci | 1 @20 I |
krazok
4 Sesthranna | 1 M8 x 30
skrutka
5 Torzna 1
pruzina | I|
1 i
6 Prevodovy | 1 0.16 1
hak |
7 Cap 1
hriadela g o
8 Stahovaci 2 1 II
krazok 1 |
9 Torzna 1 | ! il | |
pruzina " | |I |||
10 Dvojvre- 1 |
tenova |
skrutka |
11 | Sesthranna |1 M8 ,l-
matica
12 Oddeleny 2
krazok
13 | Cap 1
hriadela L
14 Pruzinovéa 1 @5x30
ihlica
15 Obru¢ 2 6.5
16 Retaz 2 0.8
17 | Sesthranna |2 M8
matica
18 Velky 2 2.8 25 Vnutorna 2 M6 )
ozubeny Sesthranna 32 Oddev\eny
prevod uzamykacia prlstven/
, . skrutka krizok
19 Vnutorna 2 M8 x 25 Ret )
Sesthranna 26 Aligning 1 33 etazove 0.45
skrutka ring koliesko
20 | Oddeleny |2 27 | Puzdro 2 34 gfadzkova"
krazok
o 28 | Drziak 1 0.8 e
21 Sesthranna | 1 M8 x 60 retaze 35 re?ao;/oeve’ 0.4
krutk
strutra 20 |Retazove |1 35 koliesko
22 Zdvihak 1 16 koliesko P
36 Uroviiovy 5x5x
23 Puzdro 2 30 Retaz 1 3 klue 14
24 Zarovnavaci | 2 31 Pruzinovy 1 @5 x30 37 Prevodova 0.3
krazok kolik 0s
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Vyhlasenie o zhode

AJ Produkter AB tymto potvrdzuje, ze:

Vyrobok: Vertikalne zdvihaCe na
sudy/automaty

Cislo vyrobku: 30123 (LM800), 30124 (LG800)

Zodpoveda smernici: 2006/42/EC

Harmonizované normy: -

Vyrobca: Hardlift Equipment Co., Ltd.
Datong Road, Binhu District
Wuxi, Jiangsu
China

Halmstad 2016-03-01
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Edward Van Den Broek
Product Manager, AJ Produkter AB

A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajprodukty.sk



Gebrauchsanleitung

[30123 und 30124] Vertikalfassheber
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Anmerkung: Eigentimer und Benutzer
MUSSEN vor der Benutzung dieses
Produkts diese Bedienungsanleitung
gelesen und verstanden haben.

Version 1.0

UBERRASCHEND VIEL™



1.2

WII’ danklen 'hne“n f'“!r d!e aluswahl unseres fassuhebers' I.:ur.|hre Modell | Lange | Breite | Hohe | Durchmesser | Gewicht Tragkraft
sicherheit und fur die richtige handhabung, méchten wir sie (mm) | (mm) | (mm) | (mm) netto (kg) | (kg)
ersuchen, diese bedienungsanleitung vorab genau zu lesen. LM8o0 | 890 | 687 | 200 | @572 20 350
Hinweis! LG800 | 940 838 225 | @572 38 350

Jegliche hierin angefihrte Information basiert auf den
Daten, die zum Zeitpunkt der Drucklegung verfligbar waren.
Der Hersteller behélt sich das Recht vor, ohne vorherige 2. TEILEBEZEICHNUNG
Ankulindigung und ohne Zuziehung von Sanktionen seine 1. Heber
eigenen Produkte jederzeit zu verbessern. Bitte kontaktieren 2. Kranz
; . .. 3. Bugel
Sie den Hersteller beztglich Aktualisierungen. 4. Rotatoranordnung
5. Getriebetreiberanordnung
6. Kettenrad

1. ABBILDUNG UND SPEZIFIKATION
1.1 Abbildung
1.1.1 Manuelle Type LM800 3. WARNUNG

1. Uberladen Sie den Fassheber nicht Uber die ausgewiesene Kapazitat; das
Fass muss zentral eingeklammert werden um Schaden zu vermeiden.
2. Stehen Sie nicht unter dem Fassheber.

—i— ] 3. Verwenden Sie keinen defekten Fassheber.
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o - N— LI——— 4. BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

4.1 Befestigen Sie den Heber am haken und stellen Sie sicher, dass der
Anschluss korrekt und sicher ist.

4.2 Klemmen Sie die Trommel dicht an der horizontalen Position, schnallen Sie
die Kette in die Spannrille und drehen Sie den Spanner. Inspizieren Sie
das Fass nach der Festklammerung.

4.3 Losen Sie den LM 800 Haken, wenn das Fass héngt, dann kann es um
90° gedreht werden. Das Fass wird wieder fixiert, wenn der der Haken
geldst wird.

4.4 | 6sen Sie den Spanner, wenn das fass hangt, dann kann das Fass um
360° gedreht werden. Wenn es gestoppt wird, kann des in einem
beliebigen Winkel fixiert werden.

4.5 Drehen Sie den Spanner mit angebrachter Kraft in die Klammerrichtung,
wahrend Sie die Verbindung von Haken und Spanner 16sen. Wenn die
Fasskette geldst wird, kann das Fass herausgenommen werden.
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5. UBERBLICK & TEILEREGISTER

5.1 LM800
Nr. | Beschreibung | Anz. | GroBe Gewicht
(mm) (kg) 9 Torsionsfeder
1 Gummibuchse | 1 0.05 10 | Klemmbrett 1
2 Getrie- 1 1.05 11 | Kette 0.6 18 | Buchse >
beschlussel -
: 12 | Ring 19 | stift 2
Haltering 1 @20
13 | Sechs- M8 x 60 20 | Griff >
4 Sechs- 1 M8 x 30 kantschraube
kantschraub 21 | Hubwerk 1 10.7
antschraube 14 | Verbindungs- 0.63 ubwer
5 Torsionsfeder 1 platte 22 | Hakeneinheit 1 5.26
6 Haken 1 0.16 15 | Doppel- 23 | Geteilter Ring | 2 J5x
kopfschraub 30
7 Stiftachsen 1 @20 opisehraube
1 leitstif 24 | F if 2
s Sechskant- 2 V8 6 | Gleitstift ederstift
mutter 17 | Feder 25 | Stiftachsen 2
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5.1 LG800 | |
Nr.| Beschreibung | Anz. | GroBe | Gewicht | |
(mm) | (kg) ’ -1 |I|
1 | Gummibuchse | 1 0.05 " I || | |
2 | Getrie- 1 1.05 | | ‘J
beschlussel | ;
Haltering 1 @20 .!-
4 Sechs- 1 M8 x
kantschraube 30
5 Torsionsfeder 1
6 Haken 1 0.16
LY
7 Stiftachsen 1
8 Klemmring 2 1
9 Torsionsfeder 1
10 | Doppel- 1
kopfschraube
11 | Sechs- 1 M8
kantschraube
) ; 21 | Sechs- 1 M8 x
12 | Geteilter Ring | 2 kantschraube 60
13 | Stiftachsen ! 22 | Hubwerk 1 16 31 | Federstift 1 @5 x
14 | Federstift 1 ?05 X 23 | Buchse > 30
24 | Ausrichtring 2 32 G_eteilte !
15 | Hubwerk 2 6.5 Dichtung
25 | Innere Sechs- | 2 M6
16 | Kette 2 0.8 Kantschraube 33 | Kettenrad 1 0.45
17 iiig?kant— 2 M8 26 | Einstellring 1 34 | Rollkette 1
27 | Buchse 2 35 | Kettenra- 1 0.4
18 | Zahnrad 2 2.8 dachse
28 | Kettengestell 1 0.8
19 | Innere Sechs- | 2 M8 x 9 36 | Schiussel 1 5x5
kantschraube 25 29 | Kettenrad 1 35 x 14
20 | Geteilter Ring | 2 30 | Rad 1 3 37 | Getriebeachse | 1 0.3
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Konformitatserklarung

AJ Produkter AB bestatigt hiermit, dass:

Produkt: Vertikalfassheber
Art.-Nr.: 30123 (LM800), 30124 (LG800)
Entspricht Richtlinie: 2006/42/EC

Harmonisierte Normen: -

Hersteller:

Hardlift Equipment Co., Ltd.
Datong Road, Binhu District
Wuxi, Jiangsu

China

Halmstad, 01.03.2016
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Edward Van Den Broek
Product Manager, AJ Produkter AB

A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajprodukte.at & www.ajprodukte.de



Instrukcja obstugi

[30123 1 30124] Podnosnik do beczek
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Uwaga: Wtasciciele i operatorzy sprzetu MAJA
OBOWIAZEK zapoznac¢ sie i zrozumiec¢ instrukcije
obstugi przed rozpoczeciem uzytkowania.

Wersja 1.0 ZDECYDOWANIE WIECE]™



Dziekujemy za wybdr naszych podnosnikéw. Dla
bezpieczenstwa i wtasciwego uzytkowania prosze uwaznie
przeczyta¢ niniejszg instrukcje przed uzyciem produktow.

Uwaga!

Wszystkie informacje zawarte w instrukcji sg aktualne na dzieri
druku. Fabryka zastrzega sobie prawo do modyfikowania
produktow w dowolnym momencie, bez notyfikacji i sankcji.
Dlatego zaleca sie sprawdzenie czy nie byto aktualizacji.

1. WIDOK | SPECYFIKACJA
1.1 Rysunek
1.1.1 Instrukcija typ LM800
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1.2

Model Dtug. Szer. Wys. Srednica | Waga Udzwig
(mm) (mm) (mm) | (mm) netto (kg) (kg)

LM800 | 890 687 200 @572 20 350
LG800 | 940 838 225 572 38 350

2. NAZWA CZESCI

1. Podnosnik

2. Obrecz

3. Zacisk

4. Zespot rotatora
5. Zespot przektadni zebatej
6. Koto tancuchowe

3. BEZPIECZENSTWO

3.1 Nie przecigza¢ podnosnika tadunkami o ciezarze przekraczajacym
udzwig znamionowy . Beczka musi by¢ zaci$nieta w potozeniu
Srodkowym, aby unikna¢ uszkodzenia.

3.2 Nie nalezy stawa¢ pod podno$nikiem.

3.3 Nie uzywac¢ podnos$nika, gdy jest uszkodzony.

4. INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI

4.1 Zamocowa¢ podnoénik do zaczepu i upewni¢ sie, ze jest on
zainstalowany doktadnie, mocno i bezpiecznie.

4.2 Obja¢ beczke uchwytem doktadnie w pozycji poziomej, zapig¢ fancuch
na uzebionym rowku i przekreci¢ klucz, beczka zostanie docisnieta.
Upewni¢ sie, ze beczka i jest doktadnie zacisnieta.

4.3 Poluzowa¢ haczyk LM800, gdy beczka jest zawieszona, mozna jg obroéci¢
0 90°. Beczka zostanie dociénieta po poluzowaniu haka zastepczego.

4.4 Poluzowac¢ klucz, gdy beczka jest zawieszona w powietrzu, mozna
obréci¢ o 360 °, jesli zostanie zatrzymana, zostanie zaciénieta w kacie
swobodnego obrotu.

4.5 Skreci¢ kluczem o odpowiedniej sile w kierunku docisku, poluzowa¢
podtaczenie haka zebatego i klucza zebatego, jesli tancuch jest
odkrecany, beczke mozna wyjac.

2| 22862 38 76 * ajprodukty.pl




5.WIDOK I LISTA CZESCI

5.1 LM800
Lp. | Opis Liczba | Wym. | Waga
(mm) | (kg)
9 Sprez
1 | Tuleja 1 0.05 Sfrft?;na
gumowa 18 tozysko
10 Piyta 1 Slizgowe
2 Klucz 1 1.05 zamykania .
e 19 | tozysko
3 Plerscien ! @20 11 | tancuch 06 $lizgowe
Segera
4 Sruba 1 M8 x 12 Fl’ierécieh 20 Uchwyt
przelotowa 30 13 Sruba M8 x 21 Weciagnik 10.7
lot 60
5 | Sprezyna 1 preeiotowa 22 | Hak 526
kret 14 | Piytat 0.63
stretna viaaceaca 23 | Pierscien @5x
6 Hak 1 0.16 15 | Sruba rozporowy 30
dwust
7 Zapierak 1 @ 20 wustronna 24 Kotek
16 Z / j
8 Nakretna 2 m8 asuwa sprezynujacy
szedciokatna 17 Sprezyna 25 Zaperak
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5.1 LG80O | | i i
Nr | Opis llos¢ |Wym. |Waga i,
(mm) | (kg)
1 Tuleja gumowa | 1 0.05
2 |Klucz 1 1.05 |
3 Pierscien 1 @ 20 1 H
ustalajacy
4 |Sruba 1 M8 x 30
szesciokatna
5 Sprezyna 1 |
skretna I ;
6 Hak zgbaty 1 0.16 " !
7 Os tulei 1
8 Pierscien 2 1 H &
zaciskowy I|
9 | Sprezyna 1 | | |
s/Kretna | . - | |
10 | Sruba dwust- 1 " B | I
ronna | | |
11 | Nakretka 1 M8 | |
szes$ciokatna |
12 | Pierscien 2 -,L
oddzielony
13 | O$ tulei 1
14 | Sprezyna 1 d5x
30
15 | Zespot obreczy | 2 6.5 '8
16 |tancuch 2 0.8
17 | Nakretka 2 M8
szedcienna
18 | Duze koto 2 2.8
zebate
19 | Wewnetrzna 2 M8 x 25
Sruba
sze$ciokatna
20 | Pierscien 2
oddzielony 26 | Pierécien 32 | Pierscien 1
- ¢ j ddziel
21 | S$ruba 1 M8 x 60 wyrownujacy ocdzelony
szesciokatna 27 | Tuleja 33 | Koto 1 0.45
tancuch
22 | Weiagarka 1 16 28 |Rama 08 ancuchowe
ograniczajaca 34 |tancuch 1
23 | Tuleja 2 {a%cuch 8 rolkowy
24 | Pierscien 2 29 | Koto 35 35 | 0¢ kota 1 0.4
wyrownujacy tancuchowe tancuchowego
25 | Wewnetrzna | 2 M6 30 |tancuch 3 36 |Klucz plaski | 1 5x5x
szesciokatna 14
Sruba 31 | Sprezynka 5 x
blokujaca 30 37 | O$ przektadni | 1 0.3
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Deklaracja zgodnosci

AJ Produkter AB niniejszym zaswiadcza, ze:

Produkt: Podnosnik do beczek

Nr art.: 30123 (LM800), 30124 (LG800)
Jest zgodny z dyrektywa: 2006/42/EC

Normy zharmonizowane: -

Producent: Hardlift Equipment Co., Ltd.
Datong Road, Binhu District
Wuxi, Jiangsu
China

Halmstad 2016-03-01
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Edward vanDen Bmek
Product Manager, AJ Produkter AB

A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajprodukty.pl



Operating Instructions

[30123 and 30124] Vertical drum lifters/dispensers
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Note: The owner and user MUST read and
understand these operating instructions
before using this product.

Version 1.0 SURPRISINGLY MORE™



Thank you for using this drum lifters. For your safety and

correct operation, please carefully read this instruction before

using it.

Note!
All of the information reported herein is based on data

available at the moment of printing. The factory reserves the
right to modify its own products at any moment without notice

and incurring in any sanction. So it is suggested to always
verify possible updates.

1. FIGURE AND SPECIFICATION
1.1 Figure
1.1.1 Manual Type LM800

1.2

Model Length | Width High Diameter | Net Weight | Capacity
(mm) | (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (kg) (kg)

LM800 | 890 687 200 572 20 350

LG800 | 940 838 225 572 38 350
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2. PART NAME

1. Lifter

2. Hoop

3. Clamp

4. Rotator assembly

5. Geared driver assembly
6. Chain wheel

3.WARNING

3.1

3.2
3.3

Do not overload this drum lifter beyond its rated capacity, drum must be
clamped at the center position to avoid causing damage.

Do not stand under the drum lifter.

Do not operate when drum lifter go wrong

4. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Enclose lifter to hook, and ensure it is installed accurately, hard and safely.
Hoop cling the drum closely at the horizontal position, buckel the chain

on the geared spanner groove and turn spanner, the drum will be clamped
and inspect it clamping hard.

Loosen the LM800 hook when the drum is hanged up, the drum can be
turned 90°. The drum will be clamped when loosen the replacement hook.
Loosen the spanner frewill when the drum is hanged in the air, the drum
can be turned 360°, if stop, it will be clamped in the freewill angle.

Turn spanner with appropriate force at the clamped direction, while loosen
the connecting of geared hook and geared spanner, if chain is unstuck,
the drum can be taken out.

2| 01252 359760 * ajproducts.co.uk



5. EXPLODED VIEW & PART LIST

5.1 LM800
No. | Description | Qty | Size Weight 8 Hex nut 2 M8 16 | Sliding pin 2
(mm) (ko) 9 Torsional 1 17 | Spring 2
1 Rubber 1 0.05 spring 18 | Bush >
bushing -
10 | Clamping 1 1 )
19 Pin 2
2 Geared 1 1.05 board
spanner 1 Chain p 06 20 Handle 2
3 Retaining ri 1 @ 20 21 Hoist unit 1 10.7
etaining ring 12 | Ring 5 oist uni
4 Hex bolt 1 M8 x 30 13 | Hex bolt p M8 x 60 22 | Hook unit 1 5.26
5 Torsional 1 23 | Seperated 2 g5
sprirllg 14 | Connecting 1 0.63 ringp 30 X
board
hook 1 A 24 i i 2
6 Geared hoo 0.16 15 | Double-head | 2 Spring pin
7 Pin axles 1 @ 20 bolt 25 Pin axles 2

3| 01252 359760 e ajproducts.co.uk



5.1 LG800 | |
No. | Description Qty | Size Weight | J | | |
(mm) | (kg) " ' L |
1 Rubber 1 0.05 | | |
bushing | |
2 Geared span- | 1 1.05 |
ner .‘L
3 Retaining ring | 1 @20
4 Hex bolt 1 M8 x 30
5 Torsional 1
spring
LY
6 Geared hook 1 0.16
7 Pin axles 1
8 Clamping ring | 2 1
9 Torsional 1
spring
10 Double-head 1
bolt 20 | Seperated 2
1 | Hexnut 1| m8 ring
X NU ;
21 Hex screw 1 M8 x 60 30 Chain L 3
12 | Seperated 2 ) .
fing 22 | Hoist unit 1 16 31 | Spring pin 1 ?05 X
13 | Pi { 1 23 | Bush 2
n axies us 32 | Separated 1
14 | Spring pin 1 5 x 24 | Aligning ring 2 ring
30
25 Inner hex lock- | 2 M6 33 Chain wheel 1 0.45
15 | H it 2 6.5 i
oop uni Ing screw 34 | Roller chain 1
16 | Chai 2 0.8 26 | Aligningri 1
an 19ning ring 35 | Chainwheel | 1 0.4
17 Hex nut 2 M8 27 Bush 2 axis
18 Big gear 2 2.8 28 | Chain limiting 1 0.8 36 Plane key 1 5x5x
rack 14
19 Inner hex 2 M8 x 25
screw 29 | Chain wheel 1 3.5 37 | Geared Axis 1 0.3

4 | 01252 359760 * ajproducts.co.uk




Declaration of conformity

AJ Produkter AB herby confirms that:

Product: Vertical drum lifters/dispensers
Art no: 30123 (LM800), 30124 (LG800)
Corresponds to directive: 2006/42/EC

Harmonized standards: -

Producer: Hardlift Equipment Co., Ltd.
Datong Road, Binhu District
Wuxi, Jiangsu
China

Halmstad 2016-03-01
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Edward vanDen Broek e
Product Manager, AJ Produkter AB

A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajproducts.co.uk



Operating Instructions

[30123 and 30124] Vertical drum lifters/dispensers
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Note: The owner and user MUST read and
understand these operating instructions
before using this product.

Version 1.0 SURPRISINGLY MORE™



Thank you for using this drum lifters. For your safety and

correct operation, please carefully read this instruction before

using it.

Note!
All of the information reported herein is based on data

available at the moment of printing. The factory reserves the
right to modify its own products at any moment without notice

and incurring in any sanction. So it is suggested to always
verify possible updates.

1. FIGURE AND SPECIFICATION
1.1 Figure
1.1.1 Manual Type LM800

1.2

Model Length | Width High Diameter | Net Weight | Capacity
(mm) | (mm) | (mm) | (mm) (kg) (kg)

LM800 | 890 687 200 572 20 350

LG800 | 940 838 225 572 38 350
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2. PART NAME

1. Lifter

2. Hoop

3. Clamp

4. Rotator assembly

5. Geared driver assembly
6. Chain wheel

3.WARNING

3.1

3.2
3.3

Do not overload this drum lifter beyond its rated capacity, drum must be
clamped at the center position to avoid causing damage.

Do not stand under the drum lifter.

Do not operate when drum lifter go wrong

4. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Enclose lifter to hook, and ensure it is installed accurately, hard and safely.
Hoop cling the drum closely at the horizontal position, buckel the chain

on the geared spanner groove and turn spanner, the drum will be clamped
and inspect it clamping hard.

Loosen the LM800 hook when the drum is hanged up, the drum can be
turned 90°. The drum will be clamped when loosen the replacement hook.
Loosen the spanner frewill when the drum is hanged in the air, the drum
can be turned 360°, if stop, it will be clamped in the freewill angle.

Turn spanner with appropriate force at the clamped direction, while loosen
the connecting of geared hook and geared spanner, if chain is unstuck,
the drum can be taken out.
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5. EXPLODED VIEW & PART LIST

5.1 LM800
No. | Description Qty | Size Weight 8 Hex nut M8
ki
(mm) (ko) 9 Torsional
1 Rubber 1 0.05 spring
bushi
ushing 10 | Clamping 1
2 Geared 1 1.05 board
spanner 11 | Chain 0.6
3 Retaining ri 1 @ 20
etaining ring 12 | Ring
4 Hex bolt 1 M8 x 30 13 | Hex bolt M8 x 60
5 Torsional 1 )
spring 14 | Connecting 0.63
board
hook | 1 A
6 | Geared hoo 0.1 15 | Double-head
7 Pin axles 1 @20 bolt

16 | Sliding pin 2

17 | Spring 2

18 | Bush 2

19 Pin 2

20 Handle 2

21 Hoist unit 1 10.7
22 | Hook unit 1 5.26
23 | Seperated 2 @5 x

ring 30
24 | Spring pin 2
25 | Pinaxles 2
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5.1 LG800 | |
No. | Description Qty | Size Weight | J | | |
(mm) | (kg) " ' L |
1 Rubber 1 0.05 | | |
bushing | |
2 Geared span- | 1 1.05 |
ner .‘L
3 Retaining ring | 1 @20
4 Hex bolt 1 M8 x 30
5 Torsional 1
spring
LY
6 Geared hook 1 0.16
7 Pin axles 1
8 Clamping ring | 2 1
9 Torsional 1
spring
10 Double-head 1
bolt 20 | Seperated 2
1 | Hexnut 1| m8 ring
X NU ;
21 Hex screw 1 M8 x 60 30 Chain L 3
12 | Seperated 2 ) .
fing 22 | Hoist unit 1 16 31 | Spring pin 1 ?05 X
13 | Pi { 1 23 | Bush 2
n axies us 32 | Separated 1
14 | Spring pin 1 5 x 24 | Aligning ring 2 ring
30
25 Inner hex lock- | 2 M6 33 Chain wheel 1 0.45
15 | H it 2 6.5 i
oop uni Ing screw 34 | Roller chain 1
16 | Chai 2 0.8 26 | Aligningri 1
an 19ning ring 35 | Chainwheel | 1 0.4
17 Hex nut 2 M8 27 Bush 2 axis
18 Big gear 2 2.8 28 | Chain limiting 1 0.8 36 Plane key 1 5x5x
rack 14
19 Inner hex 2 M8 x 25
screw 29 | Chain wheel 1 3.5 37 | Geared Axis 1 0.3
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Declaration of conformity

AJ Produkter AB herby confirms that:

Product: Vertical drum lifters/dispensers
Art no: 30123 (LM800), 30124 (LG800)
Corresponds to directive: 2006/42/EC

Harmonized standards: -

Producer: Hardlift Equipment Co., Ltd.
Datong Road, Binhu District
Wuxi, Jiangsu
China

Halmstad 2016-03-01
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Edward vanDen Broek e
Product Manager, AJ Produkter AB

A] Produkter AB
301 82 Halmstad, Sweden
www.ajproducts.ie



